
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Wednesday 22 November 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer 
of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 
718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
  

Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr George Jeans  

 

  
 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Bridget Wayman  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast pro
[...]
ng and on the Council’s website. 
 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 19 - 46) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 
 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 
 

7   PL/2023/05787: Field off Whaddon Lane, Whaddon, Hilperton, BA14 7RN 
(Pages 47 - 58) 

 Change of use of land to a dog exercise field. 

 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar, and Cllr Mike Sankey 
(Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
  

 
42 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Suzanne Wickham, who was substituted by Councillor Mike 

Sankey. 

 Councillor Edward Kirk. 

 
43 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 July 2023 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 5 July 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark highlighted that he was a Member of Hilperton Parish 
Council which had given its opinion on planning application PL/2022/08726 
(Agenda Item 7). Cllr Clark noted that he had abstained from voting on the 
application during that meeting of the Parish Council, as detailed in those 
minutes, and as such, he stated that he had not predetermined his decision on 
the application. 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific Chairman’s announcements. 
 

46 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting.  
 
There were no questions or statements submitted by Councillors or members of 
the public. 
 

47 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Chairman invited Kenny Green, Development Management Team Leader, 
to update the pending and determined appeals as per the appeals report 
included within the Agenda Pack. 
 
The appeal decision for application PL/2022/00784, pertaining to a delegated 
refused application to convert the Kings Head pub in Chitterne to residential 
use, was highlighted, and the Committee was informed of the successful 
defence of the appeal with direct reference made to the adopted Wiltshire Core 
Strategy and Policy that seeks to safeguard valued community assets.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 23 June 2023 to 15 
September 2023. 
 

48 PL/2022/08726: Land off Ashton Road, Hilperton, Trowbridge 
 
Public Participation 
 

 Sasha Berezina, Planning Consultant Representative on behalf of Andrew 
Cresci, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 

 Gavin Johnson, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 

 Alex Moss, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 

 Simon Chambers, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 

 Lucie Castleman, on behalf of Hilperton Parish Council, spoke in objection to 
the application. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer, Gen Collins, introduced the report which 
recommended that the Committee gave delegated authority to the Head of 
Development Management to grant planning permission for the erection of one 
dwelling and detached garage, subject to planning conditions, and the 
completion of a S106 legal agreement covering the matters set out within 
Section 10 of the report.  

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was noted that prior to the Committee meeting, a Member site visit had been 
undertaken, with the Case Officer being present. 
 
Key material considerations were identified including the principle of 
development/Wiltshire Council’s 5-year housing land supply; the impacts on the 
living conditions of neighbouring residents; the impacts on the character of the 
area/setting of the Conservation Area; highways issues; ecology; and drainage 
issues. 
 
Attention was drawn to late representations that had been submitted following 
publication of the agenda, one of which being from an ecological consultant 
representing a local resident, and additional submissions with respect to the 
impact on the adjacent Conservation Area, Wiltshire Council’s Ecologist’s 
assessments, the potential effect on landscape connectivity for bats, and the 
impacts on daylight and shadowing of neighbouring properties.  
 
Following from this, the Case Officer reassured Members that following 
publication of the agenda, Natural England had provided written confirmation 
that it was satisfied the development would not result in significant or harmful 
ecological effects, and ratified the Council’s Ecologist’s assessment, and thus 
resolved one of the published headline recommendations within the report. 
 
The Committee took a comfort break from 4.00pm to 4.10pm. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Planning Officer. 
 
Details were sought on which trees and/or boundary hedging would be 
removed, retained, or replanted and how these would affect the screening 
between neighbouring properties. Questions were also asked about the 
Trowbridge Bat Mitigation Strategy (TBMS), the established bat flight lines and 
habitats, the assessments undertaken by the Council’s Ecologist, and how the 
development may impact the adjacent Conservation Area.  
 
Members also queried the settlement boundaries of Trowbridge and Hilperton, 
the materiality of the made Hilperton Neighbourhood Plan and Hilperton Village 
Design Statement, the proposed scale and materials to be used, the relevance 
of Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 2, and if the development was to be 
considered as an exception due to it being situated between the two 
boundaries.  
 
Wiltshire Council’s housing shortfall and the inability of the Council to 
demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply was discussed alongside the receipt 
of Natural England’s written confirmation and agreement with the ecological 
assessments. 

 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Ernie Clark, then spoke in objection to 
the application where he noted concerns in respect of the loss of green space 
and harm to the adjacent Conservation Area, the impact on the bat corridor, the 
scale and specifications of the development, and finally the importance of 
maintaining the separate historic character and identity of Hilperton village. 
 
A debate followed where the visual impact of the development and the principle 
of the 5-year housing land supply were discussed alongside the Bath and 
Bradford on Avon Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and the “Bechstein 
1500m Core Roost Buffer” for bats. The relationship and work undertaken 
between Wiltshire Council Planning Officers, Ecology Officers, and Natural 
England throughout the application process were also noted. 
 
During the debate, a motion to refuse planning permission was moved by 
Councillor Ernie Clark and was seconded by Councillor Trevor Carbin. 
Following a vote on the motion, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee REFUSED planning permission, against officer 
recommendations, for the following reasons: 
 

 The development site is located outside any settlement limit and the 

proposal would result in developing an important gap that 

separates the settlements of Hilpert
[...]
d delivering high quality development, the 

provisions of paragraph 11 of the NPPF have been taken into 

account, but the weighted harm would significantly and 

demonstrably outweigh any benefits. 

 
49 PL/2021/09739: Land Rear of 54 Woodmarsh, North Bradley, BA14 0SB 

 
Public Participation 
 

 Francis Morland, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 

 Nigel Bedford, agent to the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 

 Councillor Roger Evans, on behalf of North Bradley Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer, David Cox, introduced the report which 
recommended that the outline application be approved for the construction of up 
to 23 residential units including detailed access on the land to the rear of No. 54 
Woodmarsh, North Bradley, with all other matters including appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale to be reserved, subject to planning conditions, 
and the applicant first entering into a S106 agreement to deliver the essential 
infrastructure made necessary by the development as set out within Section 9.6 
of the report. 
 
Key material considerations were identified including the principle of the 
development; ecology issues and the impact on bats as part of the Trowbridge 
Bat Mitigation Strategy (TBMS); access and highway safety; impact on 
neighbouring amenity; drainage issues; archaeology and heritage matters; and 
S106 contributions.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Planning Officer. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Horace Prickett, then spoke in 
objection to the application. 
 
A debate followed where the Bath and Bradford on Avon Bat Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC) and TBMS were discussed in respect of habitat and flight 
path concerns, the impacts of the increased traffic and light pollution created by 
the scheme, and who would be responsible for maintaining the green areas and 
existing bat habitats within the application site. The significant weight that 
Natural England, as a statutory consultee, carried in the planning process was 
highlighted alongside the lack of a 5-year housing land supply, with Members 
noting that the proposed scheme proffered less housing than was allocated 
within the made Plan, and the impacts of the enhanced tree planting and master 
planned open space were discussed. 
 
Other issues raised included the North Bradley Neighbourhood Plan, 
maintaining the separation between the village of North Bradley and 
Trowbridge, and the proportion of affordable housing that would be delivered 
within the scheme. 
 
During the debate, a motion to grant planning permission was moved by 
Councillor David Vigar and was seconded by Councillor Trevor Carbin. 
Following a vote on the motion, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to the applicant 
first entering into a S106 agreement to deliver the essential infrastructure 
made necessary by the development set out within Section 9.6 of the 
report, and subject to the following planning conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or before 

the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of 

the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. No development shall commence on site until details of the 

following matters (in respect of which approval is expressly 

reserved) have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 

Local Planning Authority: 

 
(a) The scale of the development; 
(b) The layout of the development; 
(c) The external appearance of the development; 
(d) The landscaping of the site; 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
REASON:  The application was made for outline planning permission and 
is granted to comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and Article 5 (1) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 

3. An application for the approval of all of the reserved matters shall 

be made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

4. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans and statements: 

 
Site Location Plan (A17 21 26 SK01), Existing Survey/Site Plan (A17 
21 26 SK02), Design and Access Statement, Transport Statement, 
Ecological Appraisal and Dusk Survey for Bats (All Ecology Ltd, 
July 2021) - all received 12 October 2021; 
 
Update Ecological Appraisal (NPA, 20/01/2022) – Received 3 
November 2022 
 
Revised Proposed Site Access Plan (21073 - 010-B) – received 10 
November 2022 
 
Site Specific Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy (IMA-
22-103 June 2023), Ecology Addendum (NPA 11257 103 – PO1), 
Ecology Parameters Plan (Drg No 11257 NPA ZZ ZZ DR Y 1201 P02 - 
(NPA, 05/08/2022)) and 11257 Biodiversity Metric 3.1 calculation tool 
- v 7 Layout Rev M Jun23  – all received 29 June 2023 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
NOTE: The indicative masterplan (Drg No A17 21 26 SK10 Rev L) and 
indicative colour masterplan (Drg No A17 21 26 SK12) are only indicative 
and do not therefore form part of the approved plan list. 
 

5. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied 

until the site junction, access road, footways have been completed 

in accordance with the details shown on the approved plans 

(Proposed Site access 21073-010 Rev B (Nov 2022) and properly 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

consolidated. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at 

all times thereafter. 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

6. No part of the development shall be first occupied, until the 

visibility splays and informal crossing points shown on the 

approved plans (Proposed Site access 21073-010 Rev B (Nov 2022), 

Visibility splays 2.4m x 43m, and informal crossing points have 

been provided with no obstruction to visibility at or above a height 

of 600mm above the nearside carriageway level. The visibility 

splays shall always be maintained free of obstruction 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

7. The roads, including footpaths and turning spaces, shall be 

constructed so as to ensure that, before it is occupied, each 

dwelling has been provided with a properly consolidated and 

surfaced footpath and carriageway to at least base course level 

between the dwelling and existing highway. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the development is served by an adequate 
means of access. 
 

8. No development shall commence on site until details of the estate 

roads, footways, footpaths, verges, junctions, street lighting, 

sewers, drains, retaining walls, service routes, surface water outfall, 

vehicle overhang margins, embankments, visibility splays, 

accesses, carriageway gradients, drive gradients, car parking and 

street furniture, including the timetable for provision of such works, 

have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 

Authority. The development shall not be first occupied until the 

estate roads, footways, footpaths, verges, junctions, street lighting, 

sewers, drains, retaining walls, service routes, surface water outfall, 

vehicle overhang margins, embankments, visibility splays, 

accesses, carriageway gradient
[...]
eway, verge or other land forming part of the 

highway. Please contact our Vehicle Crossing Team on 

vehicleaccess@wiltshire.gov.uk and/or 01225 713352 or visit their 

website at http://wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-streets to make an 

application. 

Page 16

mailto:vehicleaccess@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-streets


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
2. Wiltshire Council issues land drainage consents for discharges to 

ordinary watercourses and also for any works within 8m. The 

Environment Agency issue environmental permits for discharges to 

main rivers and any works within 8m, however we agree the flow 

rate for this as well).  Within the calculations, the Additional Storage 

Volume factor must be set to zero and the margin for “flood risk” 

warning in hydraulic models been set to >= 300mm. 

 
50 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 6.05 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 17

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Wiltshire Council 
Western Area Planning Committee 

22nd November 2023 
  Planning Appeals Received between 18/08/2023 and 10/11/2023 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

PL/2021/10237 The Old Vicarage & 
Staverton House, 51A 
New Terrace, 
Staverton, BA14 6NX 

Staverton Demolition of existing care home with 
replacement building providing 9 
bedrooms on lower ground floor, 9 
bedrooms on ground floor and 14 
bedrooms on first floor, all with auxiliary 
space, & together with the existing home 
would provide 52 bedrooms in total. 

WAPC Written 
Representations 

Approve with 
Condition
[...]
ng conditions, 

the use of the site should be able to continue in harmony with neighbouring amenities without 

causing significant levels of nuisance. 

The proposal would result in an increase level of traffic movements to and from the site 

however, at most 11 cars visiting the site would not lead to severe or unacceptable impacts 

on the highway network and the proposal does not conflict with paragraph 111 of the NPPF. 

Page 54



In the absence of an objection from WC Highways, planning officers do not consider a refusal 

on highway grounds would be defendable on appeal, and a refusal on such a basis may 

expose the Council to a costs award for unreasonable behaviour. 

The proposed dog exercise area would provide a safe/secure environment for dogs to 

exercise freely. The proposed fencing, gate and hardstanding surfacing not detrimentally 

affect the rural character of the area. The proposal would appear to be a viable use for the site 

however in the interests of preserving the landscape character of the site, a planning condition 

is recommended to ensure that when the use is no longer required for fog exercise purposes, 

the land would revert back to agricultural use. 

Other planning conditions are recommended to restrict external lighting, and to specify the site 

management/operational hours.  

Subject to the above conditions, the proposed development is considered to accord with the 

objectives of core policies 1, 2, 3, 29, 48, 49, 50, 51, 57, 58, 60, 61 and 64 of the Wiltshire 

Core Strategy and the aims of the NPPF. Therefore, members are encouraged to endorse the 

recommendation and approve the application subject to the following conditions. 

11.      Recommendation: To grant planning permission subject to the following 

conditions 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents: 

 
Context location plan - LDC2448_01, location plan - LDC2448_02a received on 13th July 2023. 
Proposed layout - LDC2448_03D, proposed site access gate and fence details - 
LDC2448_04C Received on 28th September 2023. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried 
out in the first planting and seeding season following the first use of the site hereby approved. 
All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be 
protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five 
years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority. All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development 
or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection 
of existing important landscape features. 

 
4. The use hereby permitted shall be restricted to dog exercise and training purposes 
only taking place 07:00 and 19:00 on Monday to Sunday including Public Holidays. 

 

Page 55



REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from intrusive levels of 
noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 
5. No lighting shall be installed on the site hereby approved. 

 
REASON: To ensure that character and appearance of the Avon Vale Open Clay Vale 
Landscape Character Area and the open countryside is retained and to avoid harm to 
biodiversity. 
 
6. The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until the first five 
metres of the access as measured from the edge of the carriageway and/or the whole of the 
parking area allocated on the approved plans has been consolidated and surfaced (not loose 
stone or gravel). The access shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
7. Any gates shall be set back 4.5 metres from the edge of the carriageway, and shall 
open inwards only. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
8. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first brought into use until the 
access, turning area & parking space have been completed in accordance with the details 
shown on the approved plans, and shall be maintained for the lifetime of this use and 
permission. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
9. Should the dog exercise land use become obsolete, the area of hardstanding shall be 
removed from the site and the land shall be restored to its previous agricultural use/condition 
within 3 months of any such cessation. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the character and appearance of the area. 
 
10. Prior to the first use of the dog exercise/training area a dog waste bin container to 
dispose of dog waste shall be installed on site and remain in perpetuity for as long as the 
dog exercising/training land use operates. 

 
REASON: In the interests of good site management and public amenity. 
 
 

Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	20.09856.FUL - Appeal Decision
	ENF.2022.00131 & ENF.2022.00132 - Appeal Decisions
	PL.2022.02675 - Appeal Decision
	PL.2022.06812 - Appeal Decision
	PL.2022.08288 - Appeal Decision

	7 PL/2023/05787: Field off Whaddon Lane, Whaddon, Hilperton, BA14 7RN
	2023.05787 - Whadden Lane - Locatio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 22 NOVEMBER 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Stewart Palmen, 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Suzanne Wickham, and Cllr Gordon King 
(Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
51 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor David Vigar, who was substituted by Councillor Gordon King 

 Councillor Edward Kirk 

 
52 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of previous meeting held on 27 September 2023 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 27 September 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

53 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark declared a non-registerable interest by virtue of his 
relationship with the applicant for Agenda Item 7, and after seeking advice from 
the Monitoring Officer, Perry Holmes, stated that he would not participate in the 
debate or vote and would instead speak as a member of the public.  
 
Councillor Jonathon Seed noted that he had worked with the applicant’s agent 
in the past on behalf of Bromham Parish Council.  
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

54 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific Chaiman’s announcements. 
 

55 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted by Councillors or members of 
the public. 
 

56 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Chairman invited Kenny Green, Development Management Team Leader, 
to update the Committee on the pending and determined appeals as per the 
appeals report included within the Agenda Pack. 
 
The six determined appeals were detailed, with Members being informed of the 
successful defence of the appeals for applications 20/09856/FUL, 
PL/2022/02675, and PL/2022/06812. The appeal decision being allowed for 
application PL/2022/08288, pertaining to the extension of a dwelling was 
highlighted, with officers noting that the planning inspector not only went against 
the Council’s reasoning for refusal, but took a different approach to the previous 
appeal inspector who refused the previous submission.  
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 18 August 2023 to 
10 November 2023. 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark departed the meeting as a Member of the Committee at 
15.13pm. 
 

57 PL/2023/05787: Field off Whaddon Lane, Whaddon, Hilperton, BA14 7RN 
 
Public Participation 
 

 Mr Ernie Clark, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 

 Mr Ben Pearce, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 

application.  

 

The Senior Planning Officer, Jemma Foster, introduced the report which 
recommended that the Committee granted planning permission, subject to 
conditions. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Key material considerations were identified including the principle of 
development; impact upon the character and appearance of the area; impact 
upon neighbouring amenity; and highways issues. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on the emptying of the dog waste bins on 
site, to which it was confirmed that the applicant would provide waste bags and 
would instruct a specialist contract company to arrange for the collection and 
disposal of any dog waste. 
 
The two named public speakers as detailed above, then had the opportunity to 
present their views to the Committee. 
 
Mr Ernie Clark departed the meeting as a member of the public at 15.21pm. 
 
A brief debate followed where members discussed the projected level of 
additional traffic movements, the existing use of the land, the various users of 
the lane being a combination of pedestrians, cyclists, and horse riders as well 
as motorised traffic, and the nature of the lane as a single-track road with a 
dead-end further to the north beyond the application site.  
 
During the debate, a motion to grant planning permission in line with officer 
recommendations was moved by Councillor Jonathon Seed and was seconded 
by Councillor Suzanne Wickham. Following a vote on the motion, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 

Context location plan - LDC2448_01, location plan - LDC2448_02a 
received on 13th July 2023. Proposed layout - LDC2448_03D, 
proposed site access gate and fence details - LDC2448_04C 
Received on 28th September 2023. 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

3. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of 

landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 

season following the first use of the site hereby approved. All 

shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from 

weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. 

Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, die, are 

removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 

replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size 

and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 

planning authority. All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any 

part of the development or in accordance with a programme to be 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 

4. The use hereby permitted shall be restricted to dog exercise and 

training purposes only taking place 07:00 and 19:00 on Monday to 

Sunday including Public Holidays. 

 
REASON: To ensure the creation/retention of an environment free from 
intrusive levels of noise and activity in the interests of the amenity of the 
area. 
 

5. No lighting shall be installed on the site hereby approved. 

 

REASON: To ensure that character and appearance of the Avon Vale Open 
Clay Vale Landscape Character Area and the open countryside is retained 
and to avoid harm to biodiversity. 
 

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into 

use until the first five metres of the access as measured from the 

edge of the carriageway and/or the whole of the parking area 

allocated on the approved plans has been consolidated and 

surfaced (not loose stone or gravel). The access shall be 

maintained as such thereafter. 

 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

7. Any gates shall be set back 4.5 metres from the edge of the 

carriageway, and shall open inwards only. 

 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

8. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first brought 

into use until the access, turning area & parking space have been 

completed in accordance with the details shown on the approved 

plans, and shall be maintained for the lifetime of this use and 

permission. 

 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

9. Should the dog exercise land use become obsolete, the area of 

hardstanding shall be removed from the site and the land shall be 

restored to its previous agricultural use/condition within 3 months 

of any such cessation. 

 
REASON: In the interests of the character and appearance of the area. 
 

10.  Prior to the first use of the dog exercise/training area a dog waste 

bin container to dispose of dog waste shall be installed on site and 

remain in perpetuity for as long as the dog exercising/training land 

use operates. 

 

REASON: In the interests of good site management and public amenity. 
 
 

58 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 3.30 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 
Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 

ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

